#### 900228677 07/18/2012

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BLP Settlement Company (f/k/a Bishop Lifting Products, Inc.)		07/18/2012	CORPORATION: TEXAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLP Purchaser Corporation	
Street Address:	899 Airport Road, Suite D	
City:	Glen Burnie	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21061	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85634740	В
Serial Number:	85634763	BISHOP LIFTING PRODUCTS, INC.
Serial Number:	85634772	LIFTMAX
Serial Number:	85634755	MAXIRIDER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

312.577.8034 Phone:

oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 341963-3

REEL: 004824 FRAME: 0012

TRADEMARK

900228677

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oscar Ruiz
Signature:	/Oscar Ruiz/
Date:	07/18/2012
Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004824 FRAME: 0013

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks ("Assignment"), effective as of July 18, 2012, is entered into by and between BLP Settlement Company (formerly known as Bishop Lifting Products, Inc.), a Texas corporation (the "Assignor") and BLP Purchaser Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and West Florida Wire Rope, Rigging and Hardware, Inc., a Florida corporation, on the one hand, and Assignee, on the other hand, have entered into that certain Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated on even date herewith ("Asset Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Asset Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Conveyance and Acceptance. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to 1. Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in the attached Schedule A ("Trademarks"), the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, all registrations and applications for registration thereof, the right to sue, either at law or in equity and the right to recover for any past, present, or future infringements thereof, the right to secure registration of the Trademarks and of this Assignment, and the right to initiate other proceedings before all government and administrative bodies with respect to the Trademarks.
- Recordation. Assignor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Assignment.
- Further Action. Assignor agrees to do all acts and take such further action, 3. including the execution and acknowledgment of such additional documents as Assignee may reasonably request, to carry out and fulfill the purposes and intent of this Assignment.
- Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original (including facsimile copies), but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. Choice of Law. This Assignment is governed by and to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflicts of laws provision or rule that would cause the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK 8648283 REEL: 004824 FRAME: 0014 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed, made and entered into this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

### **ASSIGNOR:**

BLP SETTLEMENT COMPANY (F/K/A BISHOP LIFTING PRODUCTS, INC.)

Name: DAVID 5.

Title: CEひ

ASSIGNEE:

BLP PURCHASER CORPORATION

By:\_

Name: Todd Welsch

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004824 FRAME: 0016

# SCHEDULE A

## to

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date
Stylized letter "B" and design	85/634740	May 24, 2012
BISHOP LIFTING PRODUCTS, INC.	85/634763	May 24, 2012
LIFTMAX	85/634772	May 24, 2012
MAXIRIDER	85/634755	May 24, 2012

**RECORDED: 07/18/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004824 FRAME: 0017